e e T e P e P o b T e s o1

e e

e

AT =

e
9 L

".




































































































































10 Minutes of Meeting, 19th May, 1941.

Proposed by Councillor Edward Byrne,

seconded by Councillor P. D. Kinsella: \

Resolved—That we hereby execute (in duplicate) and qtt:\(‘h ‘the
Council’s Seal to the Agreement with the Irish Tourist Assqcmtmn for the
service of the financial vear 1941-'42 required under the Tourist Traffic (De-
velopment) Act, 1931.

Passed.

The Council proceeded to consider the Claims
irrecoverable,
in the County as received

for Rates stated ‘to' be

from the several Poor Rate Collectors.
i i eretary i t ing ‘Retuin show-
In this connection the Secretary mbmltled the {0110}\111';
ine the state of the Poor Rate Collection in the Courity in respect of the
financial year which ended on the 31st March, 1941:—

and temporarily uncollectible, owing L0 Foot ‘and Mouth Disease’

RETURN OF COLLECTION OF RATES IN RESPE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL.

CT OF THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1941.

UNCOLLECTED RATES FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 81/3/1940.
| | |
| | |
| | ’ Total uncollected
. . " ] ~_Amount (not including
No. of Collector Amount of Amount Discount | Irrecoverable | Carried forward Amount Total Irrecoverable Carried rates on holdings
District. Warrant Lodged Allowed | and striick, out.| to 1941/42 Disallowed Uncollected | and struck out. Forward  |or part holdings
. | Warrant | acquired by
: | | E.S.B.)
| s, Hd; £ s d '| £ s. d. | o s LGl - d g ardn il £ s d £ omiws £ g.5d
1 |Luke McDonnell 7,927 311 a8 A 99 6 8 | 525 17 4 625 4 0 75 18 5 70 5 11 146 4 4
2 {John A. Doyle 5,092 15 5 17 XS 18 13 2 731 12 0 746 5 2 710 8 203 6 6 210 17 2
3 |Edward Lynch 4,115 8 4 13 ZQal 2 10" 2 762 11 7 . 755 1 9 18 14 8 417 13 9 436 8 b
4/5 |Patrick Burke | 7,782 0 10 20 12 10, " | 10T 1,678 4 2 | 1,584 4 9 715 5 464 5 9 472 1 52
6 {Mrs, Mary Healy]| 6,982 4 6 1 124040 | 38 13 11 | 1,916 5 10 1,954 19 9 5 5 0 1,155 14 9 1,160 19 9
7 {P, J. Doyle 17,810 19 9 78 56 w711 | 33613 5 | 636 10 1 973 3 6 181 17 5 438 18 5 '620 15 10
8 | Patrick Mulligan | 4839 7 6 i 2 2 || 108 T 90 186 2 8 [ 28910 5 107 10 3 80 16 3 188 6 6
9 |M.J. Healy 16,063 17 3 59 8] 9" 5 11 || ¢ 4118 110 889029 | 8432 1 8 37 18 9 2,361 1 9 2399 0 6
10 | Wm. P. Mm'ph}'| 5,569 14 4 48311008 94 11 16 3 21 05 b 1,244 8 11 I 1,246 9 4 266 7T 1 ,366 12
11 Jas. J. McCall 7,991 13 2 7113 19 2 32 17 2 | 20 2 5 | 824124 5 | 844 16 10 45 6 11 229 12 6 274 19 5
L5 Ve . Byme ||| 9504 2 & 7311 19 (2 12 11 10 55 2 6, | 21240950 | 2,179 11 5 4 R 1,889 11 5 1,893 19 6
13/14/15 |Michael Roche | 12,144 0 _6%110,8317°9 10 3114 7 | 30 6 7 | 1,250 9 6 | 1,280 16 1 84 14 4 767 4 0 ‘851 18 4
16 |P. J. Byrne | 9,190 15 1 6,795.19" 3 | 42 17 2 51 810 | 2,293 10 b 61911 | 2,861 19 2 80 17 0 1,269 6 3 1,350 3 3
17 |D. J. Kinsella 6,580 __ 1 i1 5,118 06 11 22 18 RIS 52 17 9 1,385 18 8 | 17438 16 5 54 18 17 98 2 9 o e
18 |Thomas Fleming | 6.580 18 2 5839 15 8 | 95 1270 | 30 19 6 | 674 11 0 | 714 10 6 19 16 9 166 4 2 186 0 11
19 |Michael O'Neill | 5,086 -0 11 2970 9 -1 9 s 15 9 11 1,090 17 10 | 1,106 7 9 175 6 589 10 1 606 T T
{ .
r 7% | |- 8 SO T A \ S i
| otal | 133,270 4 <6 10111,337 16 8 409 9 4 914 9 5 | 20,601 9 2 61911 | 21622 18 6 749 19 9 11,168 1 4 | 11,918 1 1
Percentage of W arrant | | 0.6 % ' 15.4 7% 16% 0.6 % 9% " 0.6%

RETURN OF COLL

ECTION OF RATES ON HOLDINGS ACQUIRED WHOLLY OR

PARTLY BY THE ELECTRICITY SUPPLY BOARD (YEAR ENDED 31/3/1941).

| Amount

No. of Amount Amount
District uncollected collected in the uncollected
| Collector at 31/3/1940 year ended at 31/3/1941.
[—= A 31/3/1941.
| £ Eids A s £ g d.
5  |P. Burke S TR TR S VA 17 11 10
¢ |Mrs. M Healyw.:| 2,002 1 1 | 2,196 1456 705 6 7
| |
- | Total 3227 0 2 | 2504 1 9 722 18 5

proportion to local centribution and the allocation. from Central Funds.



















G D
AV @

a Wty

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL,

e, |

A Spec'ia,ll‘_l rl}f!.’&ét'iing of Wicklow County Council was held in the Council

Chamber, Court House, Wicklow, at 12.30 p.m., on Monday, the 23rd June, 1941,

J. J. Metcalfe,

Thg following Members were present:
SAlasV

Councillor Senator C. M. Byrne, Chairman;

Councillors P P, O'Reilly, Edward Byrne, James McCrea, J. Everett, T.D.:

Patrick Doyle (Coolboy); Michael Mooney, W. Hammend. J. J. Bourne

J. Keenan, Denis Condren, M. J. Brennan, Patrick Doyle

(Winetavern); Michael Timmins, Daniel J. Kehoe_. John P. O'Donnell.






























































































































































































A. Supervision

B. Skilled Labour

C. Unskilled Labour

D. Carting

E. Tools

F. UIL & N.H. Inau1anc>s

G. Other Charges ;

H. Transport of Men

Overhead Charges:—

Surveyor’s Travelling Ex-
penses (£246 1s. 8d.) |

Clerical Assistants (Co.!
Surveyor’s) (£75 13s.)

Workmen’s Comp. Insur-
ance (£600)

Insurance of lorries
(£246 11s. 8d.)

Miscellaneous A/cs.: '
Int. on overdraft, post-|
age, telephone and rev-|
enue (£233 18s. Td.)

Establishment Costs
(£731 9s, 8d.)

Clerical Assistance (Co.
Secretary’s) [

(£55 18s, 2d.)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE to
31/10/%41

Cu. yds. wet turf cut "
Estimated tons dry turf
(Assistant Surveyor)|
Cost per cu. yd. wet turf cut|
Quantity dry torf removed
Cash received
Cash due

Spent

Received
Due L4t
Anticipated ...|

Profit or Loss

i Page 3a
WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL,
TURF SCHEME, 1941.
Details of Expenditure and Production as at 31st October, 1941.
7 | 8 9 ! 10
Ballygobban | Aughavannagh | Farbreaga Knocknaskeagh
£ s (I.| £ s d. Lol A £sl d.
T 010 | TS LaeN 94 6 b 109 15 2
78 12 3 164 ‘4 4 320 8 9 320 8 x9
334 11 3 551 9 0 537 13 9 877 10 3
189 17 0 209 16 8 279 19 6 21512 0
56 5 0 28 13 8 19 17~ 2 | 6b aduld
50 2 4 [ S i TT 19 4 125142 b
450211 18 8 119 -".=| 263 Tnub
—_— 138 2 2 135 2| 81 9. 6
i 1
| |
| i
69 4 8 L1l ARSE 105" 4 '8 180 13° 8
£853 0 b 1,346 3 10 1,863 1 9 2,002 10 1
5,795 11,556 7,927 12,693 1
644 1,284 880 1,410 -|:
2/11 2/33 3/4 3/2 |
141 tons Nil Nil 271 tons |
£45 3 0 Nil | Nil £493 10 0
£‘383 10 0 Nil '| Nil Nil
SUMMARY (Nearest £).
£853 0 0 | £1,346 0. 0 £1,353 0 0 i £2002 0 0 '
£4570-0:02 0 l Nil | Nil £493 0 0
£385 00 | Nil Nil Nil
£360 0 0 | £2,160 0 0 £1,440 0 0 £1,980 0 0
£1,202 0 0 £2,160 0 0 £1,440° 0 07]-£2,473 0 0
+349 +814 +87 +471
=£1,721

RESULT: NETT PROFIT

Page 3b
WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL,
TURF SCHEME, 1941.
Details of Expenditure and Production as at 31st October, 1941.
| |
11 18 19 20 | L 21
Gowle _Ballinasillogue | Ardnaboy Knocknagilky | Umrygar
4 & o0 ma £ 8 £: g, Wi £ s 1. £ 8 .
A, Supervision 132 & .5 58 12 4 2003 e 21 b' 4 | T
B. Skilled Labour 184 8 Ab 71 10 A 13 15 - 84l _>13 i 2 19 17 4
C. Unskilled Labour 930 4 6 334 4 9 500 505 362 13 4 17 3 10
D. Carting TS0 86 91 17 58 10 0ae0:| 52 15 0 5 0
E. Tools 11 17 8 10 0 — | == 4 Al
F. UI & N.H. Inqum‘)ces 124 5 0 42 11 8 6 8 4 46 10 b 4 l:}l 2
G. Other Charges ; 9 &2 19 19 6 - Al i2. 6
H. Transport of Men — 33, Tam4 4 10 0 b1 ~BultlD —
Overhead Charges:——
Surveyor’s Travelling Ex-
penses (£246 1s. 8d.)
Clerical Assistants (Co.
Surveyor’s) (£75 13s.)
Workmen’s Comp. Insur- |
ance (£600) |
Insurance of lorries | A | d
(£246 11s. 8d.) 151 19 8 63 19 8| 14 18 8 54 17 8 | 8kl 2
Miscellaneous A/es.: |

Int. on ovedraft, post- |

age, telephone and rev- i

enue (£233 18s. 7d.)

Establishment Costs ; ‘

(£731 9s, 8d.)

Clerical Assistance (Co. ,
Secretary’s) l _ |
(255 18s. 2d.) ! .

y END to| . _ ’
TOT%}‘/S(:)?/{’I:*[ ITURE 2 721 a1 71648 3% 1015 16 "2 ! 672 8.2 |] 51 9 0
Cu. yds. wet turf cut 9,183 3,748 195 2,699 250
Estimated tons dry turf ! i i 519

(Assistant Surveyor) 1, 050 4 1‘:" " __313-1 i‘fJ ,3‘_:
Cost per cu. yd. wet turf cut 3/ /93 974 : | o/
Quantity dry turf removed Nil 1 tonms Nil Nil . Q‘%
Cash received .. %21 0 0 £12 5_ 0 Nil Nil 2N
Cash due | Nil Nil Nil Nil ‘ Nil
SUMMARY (Nearest £).
Spent ahogy721 0 0 £716 0 0 | £101 0 O £672 0 0O £51..0 O
Received ol .£21 0 0 £12 0 0 Nil ‘ Nil Nil
D?;;:E“m ]: Nil Nil \ Nil | Nil Nil
Anticipated £1,800 0 0 £720 0 0 | £39 0 0 ‘ £537 0 0 | £40 0 0
| £1,821 0 0 £732 0 0 £39 0 0 £537 _0 0| £40 0 0
Profit or Loss +100 +16 —62 l —135 —11
RESULT: NETT LOSS|=£92 J . |




WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL.

TURF SCHEME, 1941,

Details of Expenditure and ‘Pro‘ductioﬁ as-af ‘3lst October, 1941

Page 4

J
1

Supervision
Skilled Labour
UnskKilled Labour
Carting

Tools

U.I. & N.H. Insurances
Other Charges s
Transport of Men i

.

mQEEUoWE

|
o
Overhead Charges:— |
Surveyor’s Travelling Ex-
penses (£246 1s. 8d.) ‘
Clerical Assistants (Co.|
Surveyor’s) (£75 13s.)
Workmen’s Comp. ]nsur-‘
ance (£600)
Insurance of lorries ‘
(£246 11s. 8d,)
Miscellaneous A/cs.:
Int. on overdraft, post-
age, telephone and rev-
enue (£233 18s. 7d.)
Establishment Costs
(£731 9s. 8d.)
Clerical Assistance (Co.
Secretary’s)
(£55 18s, 2d.)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Cu. yds. wet turf cut
Estimated tons dry turf
(Assistant Surveyor)
Cost per cu. yd. wet turf cut
Quantity dry turf removed
Cash received
Cash due

Spent
Received
Due
Anticipated

Profit or Loss
RESULT: NETT PROFIT

12 g 1| 14 15 16
| Coragh :
Ballynultagh Coragh | “(Hollywood) (Rouridhill __Garryknock
£ sy di TG 1 i £ s d £ s . e
£57 19 5 63 4 1| 32 12 11 79 10 4 69 0 0
288 18 8 v52 A4 5.l 118929 9 206 16 11 152 11 3
440 6 4 T | e e N 404 12 8 201 9 5
150 6 9 36 7.0 L 150 14 11 158 2 .3
40 14 11 30 2 13| 40 2 7 28 9 0 25 i4 40
81 4 .8| 78 10 4 | 63 5 10 | 7 2.1 5319 2
14 8 i | 17 0 11 17 17 6 19 10 .0 110 1
2 0 0 383 0.0 | 55 14 19 95 4 .0 —
l i
|
86 14 8 90 10 & | 77 0 8 94 14 8 63 18 281
i
| 4
i »
1,162 13 9| 1,045 11 11 | “751 14 7| 1,156 45 5 725 14,110
4,642 4,155 3,861 4,922 _ 3,187
520 1,080 = 590 540
4/8 4/9% 3/10 4/53% 4/4%
Nil 9 tons Nil Nil + Nil
£10 10 0 £114 4 0 Nil Nil :ﬁ;l
Nil Nil Nil Nil . Nil
'SUMMARY. (Nearest £).
£1,163 £1797 £1,156 £725
£10 £114 Nil | Nil
Nil Nil Nil Nil
£1,250 £1,750 | £1;027 14972
£1,260 £1,864 £1,027 | £072
+917 +67 =197 | 247
£354

17
_ Ballinagee _
I Tl
93 16 9
232 0 8
511 13 9
127 19 8
43 7 8
85 17 11
weallfret
244 8 10
1165 8
S e
1,457 1 O
5,294
850
5/1%
44 tons
Nil
. Nil
£1,457
Nil
Nil
£1,529
£1,629
12

Minutes of Meeting, 16th February, 1042 90

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE ON ALL BOGS Fages:

Supervision (Overseer, Gangers,. efc) £ s d

Skilled Labour SRR 3 - . 1,404 17 1

Unskilled Labour - ) - o 2 3id 3327 14 1

e - o oami
0ols 2 i = i - . 2,089 4

Usl<¢and N.H. Insurances .. % I - . 1,017 110

Qther Charges - 25 - > = = 1371 15 8

Transport of Men .. = i e = : Egg }E 13
e - .- & -

OVERHEAD CHARGES:—

Travelling Expenses (Surveyor's)

Clerical Assistance (Co. Sun‘evz)r‘s- k
Workmen’'s Compensation Insurance

Insurance of Lorries E

Postage, Revenie, &c.

Establishment Costs (Huts, ete.) ;
Clerical Assistance (Co. Secretary) |

£2,189 12 9

T
OTAL £24.2908 19 0

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL.

TURF SCHEME, 1941/°42.

Details of Expenditure on Speci Page 6
A R A ur pecial Emergency Experimental Tur ing
requested by the Department during August and-Sep:ig-;i;m-l"léil.f}_‘l_f Cutvng

Name of Bog
Amount Spent

Sally Ga o

Aughava:ﬂ:agh - = 5 e Lis .. £119 10 11

Pt ioas X . i ok e 4 45 1 3

Enocknaskeagh .. 5 ;. Y 5 S

Ballinasillogue > o . - i % s

Ballinagee ¥ X 1 iéé 12 12
TOTAL £520 5 9







Minutes of Meeting, 16th February, 1942,

510

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL.

TURF SCHEME 1941/42,

Details of Grants allocated by the Department for Roads through Bogs
and Drainage.

. NP- L 8 Amount Amount I
| of Name of Bog Amount Allowed Allowed S
‘ | Bog. ! Allowed for for I
a for Roads. Bridges, Drainage WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL. Page Eight
| s COUNTY SURVEYOR'S FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 31st OCTOBER, 1941.
‘ 1. Glencree (Featherbed) £250 Nil Nil £250 ﬁ L v
l DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE. . DETAILS OF RECOUPMENT.
5 Glencree £70 £100 £35 £20 | | &
. . AN g -' A B. | G, D. | E. F.
2. Sally Gap (Cloghoge) £180 £120 Nil £300 v Estimated | ! TOTAL,
Already further | TOTAL Already ‘ Due. Anticipated
] ig 3. Glenmacnass £75 Nil £30 £10 Expended Expenditure. Received. !
f t : = — {
) 5. Tiglin £35 Nil £95 £60 CL e AT d.l £ 8@ £ B a. | £r 8 d; £ 5. . £ 5 d.
i 9, Mearhreaga ool - s o L Cast fof Schome\gs de- 24,298 19 0 800 0 0| 25008 19 0| 6,741 11 0 | 1263 4 2| 18304 0 0| 26308 15 2
| - L : ‘I < e J by
10. Knocknaskeagh e £100 Nil £40 £140 55 td 4, | l .
| 7@ Box - o P Drainsge] | 164115 4 |iB 48 |; 2360 0N Nil 1,603 12 4| 756 7 8| 2,360 0 0
i J 21. Umrygar Nil Nil £95 £95 " and Bridges (Free
T Grants).
4 | ( Whatever
t | —  Sallymount Nil Nil £50 ) . - i Sl 520 5 9 (Whatever 520 5 9 Nil ' 520. 5 9 further 520 5 9
: 3 ! h £5 -: 3. Sneecial Experimental 2 2 > ! = : 3
L | . Cutting (to be repaid expenditure | |I esgpend:t?lre
[ | 13. Knocknaboley £150 Nil Nil £150 by Government). incurred). | ! incurred).
| ) e 26,461 0 1| 1,518 4 8| 27,979 4 9 6741 11 0| 3,387 2 3| 19,060 7 8| 29,189 0 11
] 4. Coragh, Kilcoagh £350 Nil Nil £350 '
| 19 o e -} e . NOTE.—Although a profit of £1,209 16s, 2d. is shown between Expenditure (Col C) and Recoupment (Col. G) allowance must be
; J 2. Ballynultagh £250 Nil Nil £250 g mudle for Dr?)babie future losses owing to bad weather and a reduction of the apparent profit after payment of about £600
| ; in Turbary Fees.
i ] 15. Granamore £225 Nil Nil £225
} 16. Garryknock £100 Nil Nil £100
i —— == - — —_—
TOTALS






















44 Minutes of Meeting, ' 16th February, 1942

The Minutes of Proceedings of the following Monthly Meetings of the

«County Library Committee were submitted: 7th November, 1941; 5th December,
1941; 2nd January, 1942. @\
The County Surveyor submitted the following:— ‘.ﬂnﬁ.m@l

Court House, Wicklow,

Ref. HE/1422. 14th Februaly,

P. T. Healy, Esa.,
County Secretary,
Court House, Wicklow.

Genuine
Genuine.

Dear Sir, 1
I enclose herewith letter dated the 11th instant which I have received

from Mr. John O’'Rourke, of my office staff, in which he indicates his intention
to enlist in the National Army for the duration of the Emergency.

I presume it will be necessary to put this matter before the County
.Council at the Meeting on the 16th instant so that appropriate arrangements

may be made.

) 2
esult of Analysis
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
- Genuine
Genuine
- Genuine
~ Genuine
| ' Genuine
- Genuine
~ Genuine
- Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine
Genuine

- Genuine
- Genuine

- Genuine

Yours faithfully,
J. T. O'BYRNE, County Surveyor.
Encl. q County Surveyor's Office, .
Court House. Wicklow.
11th February, 1942,

¥

To

" J. T. O'Byrne, Esq, BE,
County Surveyor,
Court House, Wicklow.

the National Army for the duration of the
Emergency. In doing so, I assume, the County Council will, in accordance
with the established practice of other County Councils, Public Companies,
Private Employers and Government Services, approve of my offering my
services to the State through the Minister for Defence by granting the neces-
sary leave of absence and authorising payment of the difference between my
salary and Army pay.

Wwill you kindly transmit this application to the County Secretary so
that it may be placed before the County Council at their Meeting due to be
held on Monday next, 16th instant. \ -

T am to request that you will regard this application as extremely urgent.

Yours faithfully,
! J. OROURKE.

The following Notice of Motion was handed in by Councilior P. D.
Kinsella, and accepted by the Chairman:

« 1 hereby give Notice that i, or some Councillor for me, shall move at
the next Meeting of Wicklow County Council that we approve of Mr. John
O'Rourke’s proposal to enlist in the National Army for the duration of the
Emergency, and we hereby grant the necessary leave of absence and authorise
the payment of the difference between his salary and Army pay.”

The following Notice of Motion was handed in by Councillor Edward
Byrne and accepted by the Chairman:—

« T hereby give Notice that at the Meeting to be held on the 23rd March,
1942, I will move that the County Council approves of the borrowing by the
Board of Health of a sum of £3,000 from the National Bank for a period of
10 years at half per cent. under Irish Bank Rate, varying, with a minimum
of 4 per cent. for the purpose of providing Burial Grounds in the County

Health District of Wicklow.”
The following Notice of Motion was handed in by Councillor J. Everetf,

T.D., and accepted by the Chairman:—

« T hereby give Notice that 1, or some Councillor for me, will move at
the next Meeting of Wicklow County Council that the Finance Committee be
requested to draft a Scheme of Scholarships, of the usual value annually and
tenable for four years, from the Primary Schools to approved Secondary

Schools, and that in drafting such Scheme every effort be made to confine

the Scholarships to

‘Roundwood, Sgt. Mahony -

Bl

klow, Gd. O'Reilly

Dear Sir,
I propose enlisting in

"

Number

Date
Received
- 18/10/41
21/10/41
»
25/10/41
31/10/41
. 5/11/41
”»
"
- R
14/11/41
”

Report of the Public Analyst appointed for the County of Wicklow upon
| 10411741 |

the articles analysed by her during the Quarter ending the 31st December,

for Analysis

Whole Milk
‘Whole Milk

Port Wine

Whiskey

Articles submitted

children on the Rolls of National Schools on the 1sé June,
















Minutes of Meeting, 16th February, 1942,

15th January, 1942, frem Sinn Fein, Cearnog Pharnaill 9, Ath Cliath,
velative to the Statutory Rules and Orders, 1941, No. 978, Emergency Powers
(No. 139) Order, 1941, and to the Devereux Case.

(Undated) from Connradh na Gaedhilge, Baile Atha Clhiath, calling on
the County Council te have all Road Signs, Place Names, etc, written in the
Irish Language when same are being re-erected.

th. November, 1841, from the Very Rev. M. Williams, P.P. The Presby-
tery, South View Avenue, Caversham. Reading, conveying his gratitude to
Wicklow County Council and its staff for their kind message of sympathy
on the death of his brother,




















































































